Public Document Pack

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD AGENDA
Friday, 29 April 2022 at 9.00 am in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item
Business
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2022 are attached for approval, together
with the Action List

3

Declarations of Interest
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item.

Items for Discussion
4

Update on ICS Development and Implications for Place Systems - Dan
Jackson

5

Climate Change Strategy for Gateshead - Anneliese Hutchinson / Lucy
Greenfield (Pages 11 - 38)

6

Covid-19 Response & Vaccine Update - Alice Wiseman / Lynn Wilson

7

Gateshead Cares System Board Update - Mark Dornan / All
Assurance Items

8

For Information - Gateshead Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual
Report 2020/21 - Saira Park (Pages 39 - 110)

9

Updates from Board Members

10

A.O.B.

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149,
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 21 April 2022

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING
Friday, 4 March 2022

PRESENT

Councillor Lynne Caffrey - Gateshead Council (Chair)
Councillor Leigh Kirton - Gateshead Council
Councillor Bernadette Oliphant - Gateshead Council
Councillor Martin Gannon - Gateshead Council
Councillor Michael McNestry - Gateshead Council
Councillor Jonathan Wallace - Gateshead Council
Mark Adams Newcastle - Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Mark Dornan - Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Alice Wiseman - Gateshead Council

IN ATTENDANCE John Costello - Gateshead Council
Giovanni Spatuzzi - Connected Voice
Vicky Sibson - Gateshead Council
Nicola Allen - CBC Health
Louise Sweeney - Gateshead Council
Anneliese Hutchinson - Gateshead Council
Georgina Butler - Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Steph Downey - Gateshead Council
Melony Bramwell - Gateshead Council
Andrea Houlahan - Gateshead Council
Michael Brown - Healthwatch
Lynn Wilson - Gateshead Council/CCG
HW312

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gary Haley, Caroline O’Neill, Steve
Thomas and James Duncan.

HW313

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
(i)
The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 January 2022 were agreed as
a correct record.
(ii)
The Board noted the matters arising as detailed in the Action List.

HW314

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
RESOLVED:
(i)
There were no matters arising.

HW315

ADULT SOCIAL CARE WHITE PAPER - STEPH DOWNEY
The Board received a report and presentation providing an update on the Adult

Page 3

Social Care (ASC) White Paper; from the report the Board were provided with a
summary of its objectives, key themes and information relating to the impact on
Gateshead.
From the presentation, the Board were advised that the four key themes as outlined
in the White Paper were:





Providing the right care in the right place at the right time
Empowering those who draw on care, unpaid carers and families
A strategy for the social care workforce
Supporting local authorities to deliver social care reform and the Government
vision

It was highlighted that Gateshead already has many of the key areas in
development; it was noted that work is also underway with the LGA, housing,
planning and commissioning colleagues with regards to the direction of housing
requirements including extra care, that there is investment in digital technology and
ASSET (an early signal driver approach to help identify those at risk of entering Care
Act arrangements) as well as work taking place on innovative workforce solutions.
The Board were also provided with a summary of timescales, finances and potential
financial pressures as the aims of the White Paper are implemented. It was reported
that social care providers are reporting that they have to increase wages by more
than 6.6% due to wage increases in other competing parts of the economy. The
Board acknowledged that ‘workforce’ is one of the biggest issues facing adult social
care and is likely to lead to cost pressures.
Concern was noted from the Board that the estimate for inflation would likely fall
short; a comment was also made stating that the process in which providers must
bid for funding to provide services is counterproductive.
The Board noted that investment in prevention was important in reducing the burden
on adult social care services; the Board also discussed the Falls Programme and its
benefits. It was suggested that partners should dig deep to resource prevention and
early intervention; a comment was also made noting that the Board would add its
voice to lobby for more funding and autonomy to deliver services at a place based
level.
The Board also acknowledged the importance of digital technology in providing
services; a comment was also made stating that whilst the use of technology can
provide some efficiencies, it is not a substitute for face-to-face care.
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Board noted the opportunities and issues raised within the report and
presentation.
(ii)
The Board agreed to use their collective lobbying power to make the case
for a fair deal for Adult Social Care in Gateshead.

Page 4

HW316

ADULT SOCIAL CARE ACT TEAM - MELONY BRAMWELL
The Board received a presentation providing an update on the impact on poverty in
adults with a focus on the Adult Service Support and Engagement Team (ASSET).
From the presentation, the Board noted that Gateshead has seen an increase in its
aging population and a reduction in those aged between 0-44. It was also
th
highlighted that Gateshead is ranked 47 out of 317 local authorities in terms of
deprivation. The Board were reminded that the information presented would now be
out of date as the pandemic has had a significant impact in several areas affecting
health and wellbeing in adults across the board.
The Board were advised that services are already seeing an increase in demand
across a number of areas and that this demand is expected to grow alongside the
emergence of hidden demands from those not currently engaging.
It was reported that austerity and welfare reform had seen budget cuts in local
authorities with adult social care services particularly affected; it was also noted that
staff shortages had been felt across the entire social care workforce. The Board
were provided with an overview of ASSET; it was noted that their role is to provide
early signal driven intervention for residents who are experiencing (or are predicted
to experience) chaotic lifestyles, multiple exclusions and negative social outcomes.
From the presentation, the Board were also advised of the work done with partners
in addition to two case studies highlighting the importance of the work being done.
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Board noted the contents of the presentation.

HW317

STRUCTURING THE BOARD'S AGENDA ON THE STRATEGIC PRIORITIES OF
OUR HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY (INCLUDING ADDRESSING
POVERTY)
The Board were provided with an overview of the strategic priorities of the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy (including addressing poverty), these were:
-

Give every child the best start in life
Enable all children, young people, and adults to maximise their capabilities
and have control over their lives
Create fair employment and good work for all
Ensure a healthy standard of living for all
Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities
Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention

The Board received a presentation summarising the aims and objectives of
Gateshead’s THRIVE agenda in addition to lessons learned from the Covid-19
pandemic. The Board also discussed the deepening of inequalities seen throughout
Gateshead in addition to factors affecting the wider determinants of health.
Following the discussions, the Board noted the reasoning for diversifying the

Page 5

representation on the Board in order to deliver its priorities; this included
representation from Northumbria Police and looking at ways that the voice of
community and voluntary sector providers can best be heard by the Board.
It was suggested that a task and finish group be established to develop an
implementation plan for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; it was agreed that a
further update on the matters discussed and presented would be brought to a future
meeting.
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Board noted the update provided in the presentation.
(ii)
The Board agreed to put in place a task and finish group to develop an
implementation plan for the Health & Wellbeing Strategy in order to take
forward the Board’s strategic priorities.
HW318

COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN/LYNN WILSON
The Board received an update on the Covid-19 response and vaccine uptake in
Gateshead.
It was reported that there were currently 14 individuals in hospital with Covid-19; the
Board were also advised that as restrictions have eased there is evidence that there
are fewer people testing and recording test results both locally and nationally. The
Board also noted concern at the Governments plans to begin charging for Covid-19
tests; it was felt that this would further discourage people to take and report test
results.
The Board were provided with a summary of vaccine uptakes across Gateshead; it
was noted that the update for first vaccines varied across wards. It was highlighted
that Nicola Allen; Chief Executive of CBC Health would be arranging for a vaccine
bus to travel to communities where uptake is lowest.
The Board discussed the rollout of further booster vaccinations; it was advised that
the landscape with regard to booster vaccines is changing. The Board were further
advised that they would be updated as this programme evolves.
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Board noted the update.

HW319

GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN/ALL
The Board received a presentation providing an update from the Gateshead Cares
System Board.
From the update, the Board noted that following its last meeting, the System Board
considered the eight lessons set out in the DPH annual report, including the scope to
use CCG health inequalities funding to respond to the lessons learned. It was also
reported that the Systems Board had considered an update on the Gateshead
Outcomes Framework Axym and on the capacity needed to progress digital
inclusion work across the system.

Page 6

The Board were also provided with an overview of proposals to take forward work on
multiple and complex needs, this included the establishment of a Programme Board
to oversee the work, leadership and engagement arrangements to progress
‘People@theHeart’.
From the presentation, information was provided on work taking place relating to the
transformation of home care and planning for a Development Session for the
System Board. The Board were also advised that work is taking place relating to an
operating model for the NENC Integration Care Board.
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Board noted the update.
HW320

UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS
The Board were advised that across the Council and the CCG that investment is
being pooled across the children’s agenda, this included care leavers and training.
The Board were also advised that the Council will be taking forward a trainee social
worker programme.
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Board noted the updates.

HW321

A.O.B.
RESOLVED:
(i)
There was no other business.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 2.2
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
ACTION LIST

AGENDA ITEM

ACTION

BY WHOM

COMPLETE
or STATUS

Matters Arising from HWB Informal meeting on 4th March 2022
Structuring the
Board's agenda on
the Strategic
Priorities of our
Health & Wellbeing
Strategy

To put in place a task
and finish group to
develop an
implementation plan
for the Health &
Wellbeing Strategy

A Wiseman

Arrangements for
a task and finish
group are being
progressed

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 22nd October 2021
Safeguarding
Adults Board
Annual Report and
Strategic Plan

Board Councillors to
receive refresher
safeguarding training

A Houlahan / C
Hulme

Safeguarding
training offered to
all Councillors on
9th February via a
Members
Seminar.
Arrangements
are also being
made to deliver
refresher training
on corporate
parenting

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 10th September 2021
Review of the Role
and Membership of
the Health &
Wellbeing Board:
Part 2 Discussion

The Chair and Alice
Chair, A Wiseman,
Wiseman to meet
L Goodwin, L
with Lisa Goodwin to Wilson, J Costello
progress options for a
Reference Group
arrangement

Page 9

Connected Voice
facilitated /
chaired a meeting
with VCS
organisations on
15th March.
Outcomes from
the meeting are
being written up

1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND
WELLBEING BOARD
29 April 2022
TITLE OF REPORT: Climate Emergency Strategy

Purpose of the Report
1. To seek endorsement from the Health and Wellbeing Board of the Climate
Emergency Strategy and ensure partners work together to tackle the climate
emergency.
How does the report support Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy?
2. Links between health and wellbeing and climate are plentiful. The Council Climate
Action Plan and the draft Climate Change Strategy for the Borough relate to health
under each theme, some examples are set out below;
-Transport – active travel promotes health and wellbeing
-Energy – including decreasing fuel poverty and the provision of warm homes
-Housing – provision of low carbon homes
-Community – through the benefits of social connection and the creation of
community allotments or orchards providing healthy food
-Nature and the environment – through active lifestyles and the proven link
between access to open spaces and mental health
-Economy and consumption – through provision of local jobs
-Food – through the increased consumption of plant based foods and access to
local sourced food.
-Resilience to climate – protection from flood and heat events
The Climate team and public health meet regularly to discuss these connections
and ensure that co-benefits are exploited to result in the best outcomes for
Gateshead and its residents.
Health and wellbeing is also referenced in the Council Environmental Policy
adopted in 2021.
Background
3. The Council declared a Climate Emergency in 2019. As a result, the Council
committed to become carbon neutral by 2030 and to assist the borough in meeting
the same targets. The Climate Action Plan setting out how the Council will work
towards net zero was published in 2021 and a Council wide Environmental Policy
was adopted in 2021.
4.

The Council commissioned an independent environmental audit of the Council
operations in 2020 using the Investors in the Environment methodology, where it
received a silver accreditation. The audit helped inform the Climate action Plan and
focused the Council’s priority actions. The Council received the first annual review
of the Environment Audit in 2021. The Council is continuing to achieve Silver level
accreditation and has improved its rating from 70% to 75% since the first audit in
2020 despite resources being diverted during Covid-19 in many services. The
second review will commence in the coming months. However the Council’s

Page 11

1

footprint forms a very small part of that of Gateshead and it is clear that all partners,
business, voluntary sector and community must play their part.
5.

The Council consulted on the Gateshead wide Climate Strategy from December
2021 to February 2022. The Strategy is set out in themes: transport; energy;
economy and consumption; woodland and nature; food; and resilience and
adaptation.

6.

As part of the preparation of this report, we asked partner members of the Health &
Wellbeing Board to provide a brief statement from their organisation regarding the
following questions; Have they declared a climate emergency? Do they have a
strategy or plan? What has been their best success? What has proved difficult?
What do they need some help with?

We had a response from the Gateshead Health NHS Trust Foundation, who set out
some of the vast successes achieved by the Trust to date, but also set out some of the
ways that others can assist in the delivery of their climate objectives;
-Improve public transport and cycle routes for staff, patients and visitors. Improving
safety and lighting as well.
-Increase electric charging points available across the region.
-Financial resources/funds.
-Help engaging and educating the public and our staff on climate change, its impact and
how they can take action. This includes low carbon diets and sustainable travel which
can be linked to health prevention work too and improving public health.
-More collaborative working of Local Authorities with the ICS and Trusts to deliver
sustainable schemes that provide innovation and change.
7. Many of these are recurring actions that are required through Gateshead, in
particular the need for improved EV infrastructure and public transport.
8. One of the objectives of the draft Climate Emergency Strategy is identifying gaps
and enabling action across organisations and communities to deliver common
goals and climate objectives
9. It is worth noting that the NHS Supply Chain has committed to ensuring that their
supply chain aligns with the NHS net zero strategy and that by April 2022 all
Trusts must adopt a procurement social value model with a minimum of 10%
weighting. Gateshead Council have also recently adopted a Social Value Toolkit
with a 10% rating, in addition to establishing our supply chains climate and
carbon emissions through a questionnaire requested in each tender. The Council
has also started to monitor its scope 3 emissions, including supply chain
emissions.
Proposal
10. The draft Climate Emergency Strategy sets out a vision for Gateshead;

By 2030 we will have achieved our commitment to making Gateshead carbon
neutral
Organisations will be working together in a combined effort to reduce carbon
emissions. Opportunities in the ‘green economy’ will be realised, with businesses

Page 12

2

benefitting from sectors that have seen substantial growth as our economy moves
away from its reliance on fossil fuels.
Our communities will have been supported through this change: healthier and
more active lifestyles, improved access to nature, cleaner air, warmer homes with
lower energy bills, better access to local services, all of which have reduced
inequalities across the borough.
11. The Strategy then sets out the objectives under each of the themes transport;
energy; economy and consumption; woodland and nature; food; and resilience
and adaptation and provides examples of best practice climate action from the
Council, our partners and communities.
12. The Strategy sets out the proposed Ward level action plans, where we will
develop locally specific action plans tailored to the needs and priorities of each
ward. These action plans will be delivered by a combination of the Council,
businesses, communities and other organisations.
13. The Climate Strategy also seeks to fully utilise natural co-benefits to climate
action, including improved health and wellbeing, improved air quality, improved
environments/places, habitat creation, and a reduction in inequality.
14. It is proposed that the Health and Wellbeing board endorse the draft Climate
Emergency Strategy and commit to help achieve the vision and objectives within
in, where appropriate along with their own climate targets.
Recommendations
15. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse the Climate Emergency
Strategy
16. The Health and Wellbeing board commit to delivering the objectives within the
strategy, in partnership with the Council and others, where appropriate

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Contact: Lucy Greenfield LucyGreenfield@Gateshead.Gov.UK

Page 13

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Climate Strategy
Gateshead 2021/22
Draft for consultation

Page 15

Contents
3

Foreword by the Leader of the Council

4

The need for change

5

The impact on Gateshead

7

Consultation

8

Our vision

10 Aims of the community, partners and the council
14 Strategy for Gateshead
23 Ward Action Plans
24 Get involved

2

Climate Strategy - Gateshead 2021/22

Page 16

Foreword

by the Leader of the Council
Gateshead Council has made significant progress in recent years in
reducing the carbon emissions from its own activities. Investment in new
technologies has helped us reduce reliance on fossil fuels for providing
heat and power to our buildings, and improving the efficiency of street
lighting and the vehicles we use has also had a significant impact. Since
2010 we have reduced the carbon emissions associated with the Council’s
activities by 55%. In February 2021 we published a Climate Emergency
Action Plan that will deliver on the council’s commitment to make its own
activities carbon neutral by 2030.
However, the Council’s own activities account for only around 2.5%
of Gateshead’s total emissions. Clearly, achieving a significant reduction in total emissions from
Gateshead requires action from everybody – from our communities, from Gateshead businesses
and from our partners. This Strategy aims to deliver on our commitment of making the whole of
Gateshead carbon neutral by 2030. It sets out how communities, businesses and other agencies
can reduce their carbon footprint, and the steps that the Council can take in enabling this. It is vital
that we act collectively to deliver change, it is everyone’s responsibility to take the action necessary
to reduce the negative impact we have on our planet. From residents to businesses, public
services to charities to government. Climate Change is happening. Countries and businesses are
responding, and Gateshead needs to be part of that movement if it is to succeed in grasping the
many opportunities arising from a green economy and thriving neighbourhoods.
The a
[...]
d Council has made significant progress in recent years in reducing the carbon emissions
associated with our own activities. Investment in new technologies has helped us reduce reliance
on fossil fuels for providing heat and power to our buildings. Improving the efficiency of street
lighting and the vehicles we use has also had a significant impact.
Since 2010 we have reduced the carbon emissions associated with the council’s activities by 55%.
In February 2021 we published a Climate Emergency Action Plan that will deliver on the council’s
commitment to make its own activities carbon neutral by 2030.
However, the council’s own activities account for only around 2.5% of Gateshead’s total emissions.
Clearly, achieving a significant reduction in total emissions from Gateshead requires action within
our communities, from Gateshead businesses and from our partners. This strategy aims to deliver
on our commitment of making the whole of Gateshead carbon neutral by 2030. It sets out how
communities, businesses and other agencies can reduce their carbon footprint, and the steps that
the council can take in facilitating this.

Our Current Position
Gateshead as a borough produces around 5.3 tonnes of CO2 (tCO2) per person per
year, compared to the national average of 5.4 tCO2 per head. (source – BEIS Local
Authority Greenhouse Gas Emission datasets, to 2019).This has reduced by 36% since
records began in 2005.
Emissions are generated roughly as 30% from business + public sector, 30% from
people’s homes and 40% from transport.
2019 Local Authority Carbon Dioxide Emissions (publishing.service.gov.uk)
UK local authority carbon dioxide emissions estimates 2019 (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Page 23

Climate Strategy - Gateshead 2021/22

9

Aims of the community,
partners and the council
Build on commitments made by businesses, residents and other
stakeholders at the 2020 Climate Emergency workshop.

Transport – our vision
l

l

Walking and cycling will become the
natural choices for

Minutes of the meeting

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING
Friday, 29 April 2022

PRESENT:

Councillor Lynne Caffrey
Councillor Leigh Kirton
Councillor Bernadette Oliphant
Councillor Gary Haley
Councillor Michael McNestry
Councillor Jonathan Wallace
Dr Mark Dornan
James Duncan
Alice Wiseman
Lisa Goodwin

IN ATTENDANCE:

HW322

John Costello
Yvonne Ormston
Nicola Allen
Louise Sweeney
Claire Wheatley
Dan Jackson
Vicky Sibson
Joanna Clark
Lynn Wilson
Saira Park
Anneliese Hutchinson

Gateshead Council (Chair)
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council
Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS
Foundation Trust
Gateshead Council
Connected Voice
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Health FT
CBC Health Federation
Gateshead Council
Northumbria Police
ICS
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Health FT
Gateshead Council/CCG
LSCB
Gateshead Council

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Gannon, Siobhan
O’Neil, Steph Downey, Stephen Kirk and Steve Thomas.
The Chair welcomed Clare Wheatly from Northumbria Police and Dan Jackson from
the ICS as guests to the meeting.

HW323

MINUTES
The Board noted that a task and finish group would be set up by Louise Sweeney to
develop the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Plan; the Board were
advised that an invitation to contribute would be sent. It was agreed that an update
on progress made would be reported back at the June Board meeting.
It was also noted that Joanna Clark of the Gateshead Health Foundation Trust had
attended the previous meeting but that this had not been recorded; this record is to
be updated online.

Noting the above, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 April 2022 were
agreed as a correct record.
HW324

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
RESOLVED:
(i)
There were no declarations of interest.

HW325

UPDATE ON ICS DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLICATIONS FOR PLACE SYSTEMS DAN JACKSON
The Board received a presentation providing an update on ICS development. The
Board were provided with a summary of the four main aims of ICBs in addition to an
overview of the ICS architecture.
From the presentation, the Board noted information relating to the development of
the Integrated Care Board, this included membership, functions and delegations to
place. The ICS forward plan for place-based working was also summarised; it was
noted that HWBs will maintain their key role in setting the priorities for place-based
working and in shaping strategy through the ICP, and that the ICB transitional placebased governance arrangements for 2022-3 will allow the NHS to continue to jointly
commission with Local Authorities, focus on primary care development, and ensure
that local quality and safeguarding issues are managed effectively.
The Board were also provided with an overview of the development of the Integrated
Care Partnership, this included details of the role, membership and relationship to
‘place’. From the presentation, the Board further noted efforts being made to engage
with staff and stakeholders in addition to the planned next steps.
The Board questioned the reason as to why at a place-based level there is to be
fewer directors looking after more ‘places’. It was stated that there is to be a
reduction from five directors to four in the new structure with the aim of having each
director meeting the specific needs of each place in a more streamlined way. The
Board also discussed the impact of population deprivation factors in budget
allocations; it was argued that budgets are often decided based on population which
would result in some areas in high need missing out.
A question was asked in relation to the number of elected members that would be
invited to participate in the ICS structures; it was noted that there would need to be
representation from a range of local authorities to ensure that decisions are made
efficiently. The Board were assured that significant progress had been made at a
place-based level and that a number of joint appointments were to be made. It was
also highlighted that there are to be twelve Directors of Public Health working
together to review the needs of their respective areas.
It was asked what the ICS would be allocating in terms of resources towards
preventative measures and how this would work in practice. The Board also noted
concern that the Northeast and Cumbria as a whole are deprived and that
deprivation is not recognised by Government as it had been before. The Board was

informed that existing formulas would be used for now but that in the future there
may need to be a different way of recognising deprivation; it was also stated that,
with the ICB, there would be clearer outcomes and more efficient decision making
with a central authority.
The Board was informed that budget planning methods would not change drastically
moving forwards.
RESOLVED:
(i) The Board noted the update from the presentation.
HW326

CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY FOR GATESHEAD - ANNELIESE HUTCHINSON
/ LUCY GREENFIELD
The Board received a report and presentation seeking endorsement of the Climate
Emergency Strategy.
It was reported that the Climate Emergency supports the Gateshead Health &
Wellbeing Strategy in addition to health and wellbeing being referenced in the
Council’s Environmental Policy adopted in 2021.
From the presentation the Board were provided with an overview of the impacts that
climate change is having worldwide; a summary of the Council’s journey to its
current position was also highlighted as follows:


The Council declared a Climate Emergency in 2019.



The Council adopted a Climate Action plan in 2021.



As a council, we have already made major progress in reducing carbon
emissions from our own activities -a 55% drop since 2010. But this only
accounts for around 2.5% of Gateshead's total carbon footprint.



The Council in independently audited using Investors in the Environment –We
are awarded ‘silver’ accreditation against the Investors in the Environment
Framework with a score of 70% in 2020 -The first annual review in 2021
resulted in an improved of 75% with a carbon reduction of 19% from previous
year.



In November 2021 Cabinet approved a Climate Change Strategy for
Gateshead for consultation.



The Strategy sets out a vision for achieving our commitment to carbon
neutrality by 2030.



The themes within the strategy are; Transport, Economy and consumption,
Energy, Food, Woodland and nature and Resilience.



The Strategy recognises that delivering our targets will be a joint effort
between the Council, business and the whole community.



The Strategy will be supported by ward level action plans.

It was reported that a public-facing action plan had been developed to summarise
what the Council will do to make its own operations carbon-neutral, this included
transport, housing, energy, the environment and waste. Additionally, the Board were
provided with a summary of actions being taken within Gateshead, this includes tree
planting, increased use of renewable energies and the development of a Heat
Strategy for Gateshead.
It was proposed that the Board endorse the draft Climate Emergency Strategy and
commit to help achieve the vision and objectives within it. The Board acknowledged
that a lot of work needs to be done and endorsed the proposals presented. The
Board also discussed the need for collaborative work on climate change to continue
across the whole system with partners and stakeholders doing their bit.
A comment was made highlighting the importance of allotment space in Gateshead,
particularly to allow residents to grow their own produce and increase local food
production. It was further stated that community gardens and allotment spaces are
beneficial for mental health.
The Board also noted that it was important to engage with the younger population in
Gateshead via schools and the youth parliament.
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Board endorsed the Climate Emergency Strategy.
(ii)
The Board agreed to commit to delivering the objectives within the
strategy across the system.
HW327

COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN / LYNN WILSON
The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 response
and vaccine rollout in Gateshead.
The Board were advised that ONS data suggests that cases in England are reducing
but that at a local level there are increases. It was however highlighted that there is
an expectation that local case data could be unreliable due to a national policy
change in testing.
It was reported that the vaccine rollout in children has started with uptake being
higher than expected; the Board were also advised that the spring booster
programme had gone well despite supply issues.
It was acknowledged that there are still pressures on local hospital and GP services;
particularly with delays to discharges and ambulance waiting times.
From the presentation, the Board were advised that the final phase of the regional
th
campaign against Covid-19 ends 30 April 2022.
RESOLVED:
(i) The Board noted the update.

HW328

GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL
The Board received an update on the Gateshead Cares System Board.
From the presentation it was reported that there had been a successful development
st
session for the System Board on 31 March with Sam Allen CX of Northeast and
Cumbria ICS and other guests in attendance. It was highlighted that there had been
a focus on a report-out by team members on progress in taking forward key
programmes of work in addition to discussions around feedback from patients and
staff. The Board were also advised that there had been a review of work
programmes for 2022/23.
The Board received a summary of programme areas, this included children and
young people and adults/older people. From the presentation it was noted that each
programme area would address health inequalities, prevention, integrated pathways
and evaluating outcomes.
An overview of cross system workstreams that will help enable integration
(workforce, digital etc.) was also provided, in addition to a summary of work to
progress an implementation plan for Gateshead’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Board noted the update.

HW329

FOR INFORMATION - GATESHEAD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN
PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 - SAIRA PARK
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Board received and acknowledged the Gateshead Safeguarding
Children Partnership Annual Report 2020/21.

HW330

UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS
The Board discussed the impact of the cost-of-living crisis and the rise in energy
prices, particularly for those who require specialist medical equipment at home. It
was agreed that discussions across partners would continue on this matter.
The Board watched a video of local poet Rowan McCabe.
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Board noted the updates.

HW331

A.O.B.
RESOLVED:
(i)
There was no other business.

